

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28

AIM ROYAL INSULATION, INC.  
and JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.,  
Joint Employers

and

Cases 28-CA-22605  
28-CA-22714

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HEAT & FROST INSULATORS & ALLIED  
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL NO. 73

**RESPONDENT AIM ROYAL'S ANSWER  
TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ'S DECISION**

Thomas M. Rogers  
LASOTA & PETERS PLC  
State Bar No. 003285  
722 E. Osborn Rd., Suite 100  
Phoenix, AZ 85014  
Phone: 602-248-2900  
Fax: 602-248-2999  
Email: trogers@lasotapeters.com  
Attorneys for AIM Royal Insulation, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. FACTUAL SUMMARY ..... 1
  - A. Overview of Parties ..... 1
    - 1. Aim Royal ..... 1
    - 2. Jacobson..... 1
  - B. Aim Royal’s Hiring Practice ..... 2
    - 1. Overview of Aim Royal’s Hiring Practice..... 2
    - 2. The Evidence Supports the Finding that Aim Royal Consistently Follows Its Hiring Practice. .... 7
    - 3. The Evidence Supports the Fact that Aim Royal’s Hiring System Results in Hiring Union Supporters..... 9
  - C. Overview of Jose Gurrola’s Employment at Aim Royal ..... 10
  - D. Discussion of Applications/Attempts to Apply for work..... 14
    - 1. Jose Gurrola ..... 14
    - 2. Batch Applicants ..... 15
    - 3. Jacobson Applicants..... 16
    - 4. Angel Aizu ..... 19
    - 5. Shawn McMillan..... 20
- II. AIM ROYAL’S ANSWERS TO GENERAL COUNSEL’S EXCEPTIONS ..... 23
  - A. The Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ) failure to find that Respondent Aim Royal Insulation, Inc. (“Aim Royal”) violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by refusing to recall Jose Gurrola or place him on a preferential hiring list, upon his unconditional offer to return to work. (ALJD at 6-7). Included in this exception is the ALJ’s finding that this allegation is time-barred by Section 10(b) of the Act. (General Counsel Exception No. 1) ..... 23
    - 1. A Discharged Employee Who Fails To Challenge His Discharge Within The 10(b) Period Has No Right To Reinstatement. .... 24
    - 2. *Lee Consaul* Is Inapplicable And Its Application Here Leads to Absurd Results..... 26
    - 3. A Discharged Employee Who Fails To Challenge His Discharge Within The 10(b) Period Also Does Not Have Any Preferential Hiring Right. .... 27
  - B. The ALJ’s dismissal of the allegation that Aim Royal violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by refusing to hire, or consider for hire, Angel Aizu, Luis Bolaños, Ezequiel Macias, Jose Flores, Adrian Anaya, Nathan Collison, Darrel Speakman, Chester McClure, Pablo Equizabal, and John

Rohrback. (ALJD at 4, 8-9). Included in this exception is the ALJ’s finding that Aim Royal had a hiring practice in place that precluded accepting applications from walk-in applicants, but instead relied upon hiring former employees and the recommendations from employees to fill its hiring needs. (General Counsel Exception No. 2).....28

1. Referral-based hiring systems like Aim Royal’s are legitimate and non-discriminatory.....28
2. Aim Royal relies exclusively on its rehire/referral hiring practice. ....30
3. At The Time Of The Alleged Unlawful Conduct, Aim Royal Was Not Hiring Or Had No Concrete Plans To Hire.....33
4. Aim Royal Demonstrated That It Would Not Have Hired The Alleged Discriminatees Even In The Absence of Union Activity Because They Were Not Former Employees or Referrals.....36

C. The ALJ’s dismissal of the allegation that Aim Royal and Respondent Jacobson Staffing, L.C. (“Jacobson”) are joint employers, and his subsequent dismissal of the allegation that Jacobson violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by refusing to hire, and consider for hire, Luis Bolaños, Gustavo Gonzalez, Shawn McMillan, and Angel Aizu. (ALJD at 13-16). (General Counsel Exception No. 3) .....37

D. The ALJ’s dismissal of the allegation that Jacobson refused to hire, or consider for hire, Scott McMillan<sup>1</sup> on July 1, 2009, in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act. (ALJD at 12-16). (General Counsel Exception No. 4) .....37

E. The ALJ’s dismissal of the allegation that Aim Royal, through its supervisor Lazaro Campos, violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling Jose Gurrola that he no longer worked at Aim Royal while Gurrola was making an unconditional offer to end his protected strike and return to work. (ALJD at 7). (General Counsel Exception No. 5) .....38

F. The ALJ’s erroneous finding that, on the day Jose Gurrola went on strike, Aim Royal supervisor Joseph Campos told Gurrola that Joseph would fill the water jug with water and bring it to the jobsite later that day. (ALJD at 6). (General Counsel Exception No. 6).....39

G. The ALJ’s erroneous finding that employee Armando Lopez<sup>2</sup> was hired as a referral from a current employee, and was not a walk-in applicant. (ALJD at 5). (General Counsel Exception No. 7).....41

H. The ALJ’s failure to order that interest on backpay be compounded on a quarterly basis. (ALJD at 17). This exception should be granted because

---

<sup>1</sup> Aim Royal believes that General Counsel mistakenly states that this exception concerns “Scott McMillan” when he intended it to refer to “Shawn McMillan.”

<sup>2</sup> Counsel for General Counsel states “Armando Lopez” but there is no such employee. There was an “Armando Torres.”

	only the compounding of interest can make adjudged discriminatees fully whole for their losses. (General Counsel Exception No. 8).....	46
I.	The ALJ’s technical errors in the ALJD, specifically Paragraph 2(a) of the Order, relating to Jacobson (ALJD at 20) which inadvertently states “Respondent Aim” instead of “Respondent Jacobson;” and the misspelling of the Counsel for the General Counsel’s last name (ALJD at 1). (General Counsel Exception No. 9).....	46
III.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin Printing Co.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 54, n.3 (2008);	46
<i>Bobbitt Electrical Service, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 37 (2010);	46
<i>Brant Construction</i> , 336 NLRB 733 (2001)	33, 36
<i>Centex Independent Electrical Contractors</i> , 344 NLRB 1393 (2005).	33, 36
<i>Delta Mechanical</i> , 323 NLRB 76 (1997)	34, 35
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000)	33, 34, 36
<i>Foothill Sierra Pest Control, Inc.</i> , No. 32-CA-22419, 2006 WL 3415969 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Nov. 26, 2006)	14
<i>Glen Rock Ham</i> , 352 NLRB 516, 516 fn. 1 (2008);	46
<i>Kanawha Stone Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 235 (2001)	33, 36
<i>Ken Maddox Heating &amp; Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 43, 44 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968)	27, 28, 38
<i>Lee Consaul</i> , 192 NLRB 1130 (1972)	24, 25, 26
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375, 381 (1967)	27
<i>Precision Concrete v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 334 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Quality Mechanical</i> , 340 NLRB 798, 811-12 (2003)	2, 28
<i>Rogers Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 504 (2005)	46
<i>Standard Dry Wall</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enf'd 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).	39, 45
<i>T.E. Briggs Construction Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 671, 671 n.3 (2007)	28, 29
<i>Transp. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 22 fn.6 (2010)	46
<i>Woodbury Partners, LLC</i> , 352 NLRB 1072, 1077 fn. 15 (2008);	46
<i>Woodlawn Hospital</i> , 233 NLRB 782, 789-790 (1977)	26
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 329 NLRB 484 (1999)	33, 36
